

RECEIVED, 4/10/2013 14:58:34, Thomas D. Hall, Clerk, Supreme Court

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC13-455

FIRST DCA CASE NO.: 1D12-3415
TRIAL COURT CASE NO.: 2012-CA-163

BEACH COMMUNITY BANK,
Petitioner

v.

CITY OF FREEPORT, FLORIDA,
Respondent.

*DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF DECISION OF THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA,
FIRST DISTRICT*

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

Scott J. Seagle, FBN: 57158
Gwendolyn P. Adkins, FBN: 0949566
COPPINS MONROE
ADKINS & DINCMAN, P.A.
1319 Thomaswood Drive (Zip 32308)
P.O. Drawer 14447
Tallahassee, Florida 32317-4447
(850) 422-2420 (Telephone)
(850) 422-2730 (Facsimile)
sjseagle@coppinsmonroe.com
gadkins@coppinsmonroe.com

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONDENT’S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT4

THIS COURT MUST DECLINE REVIEW BECAUSE THE FIRST DISTRICT’S DECISION DOES NOT EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICT WITH *ROE*, *THOMAS*, OR *WRYE* ON THE AVAILABILITY OF CERTIORARI JURISDICTION IN AN APPROPRIATE CASE.4

I. Discretionary review by the Florida Supreme Court is limited to district court opinions which “expressly and directly” conflict with decisions of the Court or the district courts of appeal.4

II. The Decision of the First District Court of Appeal does not expressly or directly conflict with this Court’s decision in *Department of Education v. Roe*, 679 So. 2d 756 (Fla. 1996).5

III. The First District’s opinion does not expressly and directly conflict with the Fifth and Second districts’ opinions in *Thomas* or *Wrye*.8

CONCLUSION.....10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE11

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Aravena v. Miami-Dade Cnty.,
928 So. 2d 1163 (Fla. 2006).....4

Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. San Perdido Ass'n,
104 So. 3d 344 (Fla. 2012).....7

Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. San Perdido Ass'n,
46 So. 3d 1051 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)7

Department of Education v. Roe,
656 So. 2d 507 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)5, 6

Department of Education v. Roe,
679 So. 2d 756 (Fla. 1996)..... passim

Dep't of Transp. v. Wallis,
659 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995).....6, 9

Dodi Publ'g Co. v. Editorial Am., S. A.,
385 So. 2d 1369 (Fla. 1980).....8

Fla. Star v. B.J.F.,
530 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 1988).....4, 5

Florida A & M Univ. Bd. of Trust. v. Thomas,
19 So. 3d 445 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009) 3, 8, 9, 10

Jenkins v. State,
385 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1980).....4

Jollie v. State,
405 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1981).....8

Miami Dade Cnty. v. Rodriguez,
76 So. 3d 93 (Fla. 2011).....7

Miami-Dade Cnty. v. Rodriguez,
67 So. 3d 1213 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011) 7, 9, 10

Persaud v. State,
838 So. 2d 529, 531–32 (Fla. 2003).....8

<i>Pinellas Suncoast Transit Authority v. Wrye</i> , 750 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)	3, 8, 9, 10
<i>School Board of Miami–Dade County v. Leyva</i> , 975 So. 2d 576 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008)	8, 9
<i>State, Dep't of Transp. v. Paris</i> , 665 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	9
<i>Tucker v. Resha</i> , 648 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1994).....	5, 6, 9
<i>Wallace v. Dean</i> , 3 So. 3d 1035 (Fla. 2009).....	2, 3
Other Authorities	
Article II, § 3, Florida Constitution	1, 2
Article V, § 3(b)(3), Florida Constitution.....	3, 4, 8, 10
Article V, § 4(b), Florida Constitution	2
Rules	
Rule 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv), Fla. R. App. P.....	3
Rule 9.030(b)(2)(A), Fla. R. App. P.	3, 7
Rule 9.130, Fla. R. App. P.	3, 5, 6
